
Contract No. 2045-18244C Amendment No. 4 
Vendor Name: URT E&R Towing, Inc. 

Rev 4/1/19 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

This Amendment modifies Contract No. 2045-18244C, for Mechanical Repair for Buses, Trailers and Trucks, 
Zone 2 by and between the County of Cook, Illinois, herein referred to as “County” and URT E&R Towing, 
Inc., authorized to do business in the State of Illinois hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”: 

RECITALS 

Whereas, the County and Contractor have entered into a Contract approved by the County Board on 
December 17, 2020 (hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”), wherein the Contractor is to provide 
Mechanical Repair for Buses, Trailers and Trucks, Zone 2 (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”) from 
December 18, 2020 through December 17, 2023, in an amount not to exceed $1,176,000.00, with one, one-
year renewal option; and 

Whereas, Amendment No. 1 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on September 8, 2023, to renew 
the contract for one year beginning December 18, 2023 through December 17, 2024, and increase the 
contract in the amount of $50,000.00 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to $1,226,000.00; and 

Whereas, Amendment No. 2 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on December 20, 2024, to 
renew the contract for one year beginning December 18, 2024 through December 17, 2025, and increase 
the contract in the amount of $149,999.99 and the Total Contract Amount was revised to $1,375,999.99; and 

Whereas, Amendment No. 3 was executed by the Chief Procurement Officer on      2026  to extend the 
Contract for one year beginning on December 18, 2025 through December 17, 2026. 

Whereas, an increase of the Contract amount is required for the continuation of Services; and pursuant to 
Section GC-10 of the Contract, the County and Contractor desire to increase the Contract in the amount of 
$170,000.00.  

Now therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties 
to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. The Contract is increased by $170,000.00 and the Total Contract Amount is revised to
$1,545,999.99.

2 The attached updated Identification of Sub-Contractors/Suppliers/Sub-Consultants Form, MBE/WBE 
Utilization Plan forms, Certificate of Insurance, and Economic Disclosures Statement under 
Attachment A are incorporated and made a part of this Contract.   

3. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the Contract.

In witness whereof and pursuant to County Board approval on January 15, 2026 the County and Contractor 
have caused this Amendment No. 4 to be executed on the date and year last written below. 



Raffi Sarrafian
Digitally signed by Raffi 
Sarrafian
Date: 2026.02.11 10:20:17 
-06'00'

James Beligratis

02/20/2026



Contract No. 2045-18244C Amendment No. 4 
Vendor Name: URT E&R Towing, Inc. 

  
 

Rev 4/1/19 

ATTACHMENT A 













Date:    December 18, 2025

TO:   Raffi Sarrafian, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of the Chief Procurement Officer

FROM:    _____________________________

RE:  

Jeanetta Cardine, Deputy Director 
Office of the Chief Procurement Officer 
Business Enterprise Development (BED) 

Contract No. 2045-18244C Amendment 4 
Mechanical and Auto Body Repairs for Buses, Trailers, and Trucks for Zone 2  
Cook County Sheriff’s Office
Contractor: URT E&R Towing, Inc. Original Contract Amount: $1,176,000.00 
Original Contract Term: December 18, 2020 – December 17, 2023 
Amendment 1 increased Contract Value: $50,000 and renewed contract term by 1 year 
Revised Contract Value: $1,226,000.00 
Revised Contract Term: December 18, 2020 – December 17, 2024 
Amendment 2 increased Contract Value: $149,999.99 and renewed contract term by 1 year  

Revised Contract Value: $1,375,999.99 
Revised Contract Term: December 18, 2020 – December 17, 2025  
Amendment 3 renews the contract term by 1 year through December 17, 2026, with no change to
the contract value. 
  Revised Contract Term: December 18, 2020 – December 17, 2026 

Amendment 4 increases the contract value: by ,000.00 to a new total of 
$1 ,999.99.

Revised Contract Value: $1, ,999.99
BID – Goods and Services 
Contract Goal: 25% MBE 10% WBE 

The Center of Business Enterprise Development is in receipt of the above-reference contract amendment and 
has reviewed it for compliance with the Minority- and Women- owned Business Enterprises (MBE/WBE) 
Ordinance. After careful review, it has been determined this amendment is responsive to the Ordinance. 

Original Contract Utilization Plan (Based on Contract Value $1,176,000.00) 

MBE/WBE Status Certifying
Agency

Commitment
(Direct)

Black Dog Petroleum Co. MBE-AAPI M City of Chicago 25%
G. Cooper Oil Co. WBE-CF City of Chicago 10%

Total 35%

161 N. Clark
Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60601

___________________________



Amendment 1 Utilization Plan (Based on Contract Value $1,226,000.00)

MBE/WBE Status Certifying
Agency

Commitment
(Direct)

Black Dog Petroleum Co. MBE-AAPI M City of Chicago 25%
G. Cooper Oil Co. WBE-CF City of Chicago 10%

Total 35%

Amendment 2 Utilization Plan (Based on Contract Value $1,375,999.99)

MBE/WBE Status Certifying
Agency

Commitment
(Direct)

Black Dog Petroleum Co. MBE-AAPI M City of Chicago 25%
G. Cooper Oil Co. WBE-CF City of Chicago 10%

Total 35%

Amendment 3 Utilization Plan (Based on Contract Value $1,375,999.99)

MBE/WBE Status Certifying
Agency

Commitment
(Direct)

Black Dog Petroleum Co. MBE-AAPI M City of Chicago 25%
G. Cooper Oil Co. WBE-CF City of Chicago 10%

Total 35%

Amendment 4 Utilization Plan (Based on Contract Value $1, ,999.99)

MBE/WBE Status Certifying
Agency

Commitment
(Direct)

Black Dog Petroleum Co. MBE-AAPI M City of Chicago 25%
G. Cooper Oil Co. WBE-CF City of Chicago 10%

Total 35%

Amendment 4 only increases the contract value by $ ,000.00 to a new total value of $1, ,999.99.

Original MBE/WBE forms were used in the determination of the responsiveness of this contract amendment.

JC/ma

  CC: Carolynn Jones, (OCPO)
  Carolyn Chambers, (Sheriff’s Office)

























ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

8/29/2025

(312) 239-2812 (312) 263-1551

19445

URT E&R Towing, Inc.
16325 S. Crawford Avenue
Markham, IL 60428-5309

10172
19399

A 1,750,000

X X 3372562 9/1/2025 9/1/2026 1,000,000
10,000

1,750,000
2,000,000
1,500,000

3,000,000A
X X 4805408 9/1/2025 9/1/2026

4,000,000B
G28213153 010 9/1/2025 9/1/2026 4,000,000

C
062790928 9/1/2025 9/1/2026 1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

A Garage Keepers 4805410 9/1/2025 Per Claim 2,000,000
A Garage Keepers 4805410 9/1/2025 9/1/2026 Aggregate 4,000,000

Excess Umbrella -$3M xs $4M - Mercer Insurance Company - Policy Number: 22200244900 - 9/1/2025 to 9/1/2026 - Limit: $3,000,000

Excess Umbrella - $3M xs $7M - MS Transverse Specialty Insurance Company & Aspen Specialty Insurance Company - Policy Number: EMR-00000017-03 - 
9/1/2025 to 9/1/2026 - Limit: $3,000,000

Cook County is named as an Additional Insured on a primary and non-contributory basis with respect to the Commercial General Liability and Automobile 
Liability insurance policies when required by written contract or written agreement with the Named Insured. A Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of the 
Additional Insureds with respect to General Liability and Automobile Liability where required by written contract with the Named Insured.

County of Cook
118 N. Clark Street, Room 1018
ATTN: Office of the Chief Procurement Officer
Chicago, IL 60602

VEHIMAN-01 CHARLESLEADBETTER

NFP Property & Casualty Services, Inc.
626 West Jackson Blvd
5th Floor
Chicago, IL 60661

Timothy Ingersol

tim.ingersol@nfp.com

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA

Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Company
AIU Insurance Company

X

9/1/2026

X
X

X X

X

X X
















































